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King’s Somborne Neighbourhood Plan Engagement 

13th May 2022 – King’s Somborne Village Hall 

Presented by Anthony Whitaker, AECOM 

Members of the Public: 64 

Presenter: Anthony Whitaker (AW), AECOM 

KSPC NDP Working Group members present: Ian Beacham (IB), Katie Hughes (KH) – Chair of meeting, 

Graham Searle (GS), Peter Storey (PS).  

 

AW delivered a PowerPoint presentation covering the journey of the NDP in King’s Somborne, to the point 

reached. This has been published on the website. New NDP – “Updates: Work in Progress” | King's 

Somborne Parish Council (kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk) 

Slide 29 of 32 summarises as follows:  

 

Questions were then taken from the floor.  The following includes the question/comment, the response given 

at the meeting and the supporting information from the strategic papers to which the responses referred.   All 

papers referred to can be found on the Parish Council website New NDP – “Updates: Work in Progress” | 

King's Somborne Parish Council (kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk) unless otherwise stated.  

Note: Some questions, asked against one site, may equally apply to more than one site.  

KS3 – Land off Froghill Lane – proposal 7 dwellings 

 

https://kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk/new-ndp-updates-work-in-progress/
https://kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk/new-ndp-updates-work-in-progress/
https://kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk/new-ndp-updates-work-in-progress/
https://kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk/new-ndp-updates-work-in-progress/
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1) Access – from Cow Drove:  

 

Resident: A resident asked about access from Cow Drove, thinking that access could only be from the 

point of the red zone, KS2.  As this is a line of mature trees, and has been for hundreds of years, he was 

uncertain where the access could be.   

 

Response: It is understood the entrance would be along the ancient track that runs right through the trees, 

through KS2, to KS3. 

                 

2) Biodiversity Net Gain:  

 

Resident: A resident referred to the advised benefit “Biodiversity net gain available, adjacent to the Bourne” 

(slide 20), and asked how you create something that is already there.  There is already a natural wildlife 

area, the scrub. 

Response: Biodiversity net gain is an approach that aims to leave the natural environment in a measurably 

better state than beforehand.  Management agreements can then be set up, secured by a planning 

obligation.   

Resident: Concern was raised that the area would be cut off from the wildlife by the road.  

 

Response: It is understood that appropriate species can travel along the watercourse.  

 

3) Access – Visibility Splays:  

 

Resident: A resident referred to Nick Culhane’s ‘Potential Sites Access Study’, raising concern regarding 

the visibility splays, that he didn’t believe would meet the regulations.   

 

“Access to KS3 is also proposed to be taken from Highfield and this is a site that is suggested to 

accommodate up to 15 units. Based on the TRICS data above, this site would be likely to generate an 

additional 11 traffic movements in the AM peak, 7 in the PM peak and 82 daily traffic movements. 

 

The same issues… (as KS1) …apply with regards to visibility in so much as the northern splay is obscured 

by third party land. If this issue could be overcome, the site would certainly need to provide an adequate 

turning area for an 11.2m long refuse vehicle, given the number of dwellings proposed. In conclusion, it is 

unlikely that the highway authority would look favourably upon either of this site… (these sites) …, unless 

the visibility issue could be adequately resolved”. Potential Sites Access Study – September 2021, page 

4 – Nick Culhane, Highway Consultant. 

 

Response: This has been noted. As with all the sites, mitigation measures will need to be put in place as 

none are without issue.  Regarding KS3, the number of dwellings suggested has deliberately been kept 

low.  And other steps, as suggested by Alistair McMurray, Consultant Development Planner, HCC, on 

behalf of the Local Highway Authority (LHA) will need to be taken forward.    
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“Similar to site KS1, vehicular access is proposed via Highfield to the side of the adjacent property known 

as “Fromans”. The LHA would likely have some specific and tangible concerns for a development of ‘this 

size’ forming a vehicular access from Highfield that incorporates a single lane carriageway, albeit for a 

short length which would be shared by pedestrian footfall. Whilst the local highway network further afield 

would comfortably accommodate traffic, this would not necessarily be without issue. Vehicular traffic would 

likely be in the region of 1 vehicle every 2-3 minutes during the network peak hours.  

 

In order to achieve sufficient visibility, vehicles would likely need to be positioned in the centre of the 

carriageway of Highfield at its junction with Cow Drove Hill, rendering it one-way if vehicles should meet. 

This risk would be increased given the size of the potential development. The LHA would consider the 

principle of the development area to be acceptable for circa 12 dwellings representing a 50% 

reduction to that proposed.  

 

Notwithstanding the above, the site, however, does benefit from the ability to provide segregated 

pedestrian access. This being via Frog Hole Lane which has already been identified by KSPC. The 

importance of high-quality pedestrian access provision, which is segregated from vehicular traffic should 

not be underestimated for this site and would be a key principle in determining the acceptability form the 

site to accommodate the proposed number of dwellings. A refuse vehicle would be required to access, 

egress and turn within the confines of the site in a safe and efficient manner; however, the site area would 

suggest this should not be an issue once given appropriate consideration.  

 

Any development that may come forward would be required to provide parking provision fully in line with 

TVBC adopted standards in this location. In summary and in isolation the proposed numbers for this site 

do raise some specific highway safety concerns however careful consideration of the dwelling numbers 

and segregating pedestrian/vehicular access should result in the principle being acceptable.  

 

Any application that may come forward in this location would require significant and specific prior 

discussions with the LHA regarding methodology of highway assessment and discussion regarding 

potential mitigation”.  Local Highway Authority comments – September 2021 – page 4 – Alistair McMurray, 

Consultant Development Planning, HCC  

 
4) Advised Benefit – Less than 400m to Village Centre (PowerPoint presentation page 4) 

 
Resident: A resident advised that this is incorrect, as this is via a dangerous route.  There is no footpath 

on the Romsey Road, and it would be dangerous to cross with prams. 

 

Resident: Another resident disagreed, saying that it is far less than 400m.  

 

SHELLA 55 – Land East of Furzedown Road – proposal 10 dwellings 
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1) Greenfield Site Outside the Settlement Boundary 

 

Resident: Sites at Horsebridge were dismissed, when they were ‘infill’.  Yet this is a Greenfield Site, 

outside the Settlement Boundary.  

 

Response: All sites are outside Test Valley’s Settlement Boundary.  In addition, the sites at Horsebridge 

offered limited capacity and would not deliver the Affordable Housing.   

 

2) Bridleway and Hedgerow 

Resident: There is currently an established hedgerow alongside Bridleway 505.  If this site is developed, 

the western boundary will need screening, diverting the bridleway.  The area is important for wildflowers, 

bats, birds and slowworms. 

 
Response: Bridleways are occasionally diverted, but always as a last resort.  An application would need 

to be made to HCC Rights of Way.   

 

SHELAA 80 – Land off Winchester Road and New Lane – Proposal 0 dwellings 
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1) Developable Area 

Resident:  In consideration of the flood zones, where is the developable area? 

 

Response: Development is only proposed in Flood Zone 1, not Flood Zone 2 or 3.  As per the Environment 

Agency Flood Maps used in Waterco’s Hydraulic Modelling Report, Appendix E – November 2021. 

  
Hydraulic Modelling Report, Appendix E, Waterco, November 2021 – using Environment Agency Flood 

Maps 

 

2) Mitigations to prevent flooding 

 

Resident: A resident asked what, if any mitiagations, would be put into place prevent flooding? 

 

Response: Considerable.  Waterco, on page 5 of their ‘Draining Note’ report – November 2021, 

recommend the following:   

 

“Future Development Considerations: 

  

The following information should be provided to support future planning applications / discharge of 

conditions applications as appropriate:  

 

• Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) for sites within or adjacent to Flood Zone 2 and Flood Zone 3. The FRA 

should consider flood risk from Somborne Stream and should be supported by a detailed hydraulic 

modelling study (informed by channelsurvey of Somborne Stream and detailed hydrological analysis 

to determine peak flood flows). Consideration should be given to the flood risk associated with 

blockage of structures (culverts, bridges etc.) along Somborne Stream.  

 

• Ground Investigations including groundwater monitoring (duration of monitoring to be agreed with the 

Lead Local Flood Authority) to confirm the underlying geological sequence and establish seasonal 

groundwater levels. Infiltration tests in accordance with the BRE365 specification should be 

undertaken where infiltration techniques (soakaways and permeable surfaces) can be used on site i.e. 

where the invert level of a soakaway or other infiltration device can be set a minimum of 1m above the 

highest recorded groundwater level.  

 

• Drainage Strategy setting out how surface water and foul flows will be managed. Where surface water 

discharge to Somborne Stream is made, the Drainage Strategy should detail how a limited discharge 

rate of 2 l/s (or lower where possible) will be achieved (provide details of flow control and attenuation 

storage). The Drainage Strategy should also consider the requirement for a non-return valve on the 

surface water and foul drainage system and should also consider storm water storage requirements 

in the event that the outfall to Somborne Stream becomes surcharged (submerged in flooding 

conditions).  

 

• Detailed Drainage Design setting out the drainage layout and levels. Where the invert level of below 

ground attenuation feature is within 1m of the identified groundwater level, groundwater floatation 

calculations should be undertaken, and appropriate mitigation specified where required to prevent 

floatation of the attenuation storage feature”.   
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SHELAA 148b – Land at Spencer’s Farm South – Proposal 14 houses  

 

1) SHELAA 148a also available 

 

Resident: A resident advised that SHELLA 148a is also available, suggesting this should be considered.  

 

Response: Referring to the Site Options & Assessment Report, AECOM, April 2021, development at site 

148a is seen as intrusive.  However, with site 148b it is considered that it can be screened.  

 

SHELAA 148a: “The site has high visual sensitivity because of its open character and the site is 

widely visible as a result of its elevated position in the landscape. Any development would be 

particularly prominent from PRoW 133/22/1, part of the Clarendon Way long distance trail. In these long-

distance views, development would detract from the setting of the village where the existing built-up area 

is generally at a lower elevation and concealed in views in the valley. The site is within a SSSI Impact Risk 

Zone (within 2,000 metres) and consultation with Natural England may be required as development would 

impact on greenspace. The site is also part of the foreground of views south from the A3057 its approach 

to the village. The site is not appropriate for allocation due to its high visual sensitivity and the lack 

of pedestrian access”.  Site Options & Assessment Report – AECOM – April 2021 – page 37. 

 

SHELAA 148b: “The site has medium landscape sensitivity and medium visual sensitivity. The site 

does not have footpath access and the potential to accommodate vehicular and pedestrian access from 

Muss Lane or an alternative point would need to be confirmed with the highways authority. The site is 

adjacent to the Conservation Area and within its setting. The site has some significant hedgerows on its 

boundaries noted in the Conservation Area Policy Document. Any development should incorporate 

both screening and sensitive design. It is important to retain the site's hedgerows and border vegetation 

which provides some existing screening and filters long distance views. The site is within a SSSI Impact 

Risk Zone (within 2,000 metres) and consultation with Natural England may be required as development 

would impact on greenspace. The site is potentially appropriate for allocation subject to the 

mitigation of the identified constraints and confirmation of access”.  Site Options & Assessment 

Report – AECOM – April 2021 – page 38. 

 

2) Environment Agency Consultation 

 

Resident: What are the thoughts of the Environment Agency? 

 

Response: The Environment Agency objected to the most recent planning application for a dwelling at the 

bottom, but they didn’t object to the previous consultation.  They will be consulted as part of the Regulation 

14 consultation and as part of this will also have the opportunity to consider the Strategic Environmental 

Assessment (SEA).  
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3) Drains 

Resident: A resident raised concern that the drains will not cope.  

Response: It is agreed that the drains, as they currently stand, will not cope.  However, with any 

development there is a legal obligation to provide sufficient sewage accommodation.  

4) Screening to Riverside Green 

Resident: A resident of Riverside Green asked whether they could request some screening for Riverside 

Green.  

Response: Yes, this is exactly the type of feedback we want, so that it can be fed into the Masterplanning.  

 

SHELLA 168 – Land off Eldon Road – Proposal 10 houses 

 

1) Surface Water Flooding 

Resident: A resident advised that, living on the western boundary of this field, over the last 2 years her 

kitchen has flooded from the build-up of surface water.   

Response: The surface water would need to be addressed, as it would need to be for Lancaster Green 

as well.  There is plenty of room for a technical solution to flood water to be included. The Developer 

would need to address these issues.   

Resident: As this wasn’t done before for the current houses, how can we believe it will happen for any 

new houses?  

Response: Hydraulic Modelling has changed significantly since the development of the current houses.  

But yes, there would need to be conditions in respect to this placed on the development from the Local 

Planning Authority.  

2) Single Track Road 

Resident: The adjacent road is single track.  This will need to be made up, which will be difficult with a 

footpath as well.  

General Questions 

1) Initially Jobs and Housing  

Resident: In the initial questionnaire the NDP was about jobs and houses.  This presentation is all about 

houses.  

Response: Please do raise this at Regulation 14.  

2) Transport 

 

Resident: Transport links are important, in particular for jobs.  
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Response: The Council shares similar concerns.  Indeed, the Council has recently contributed to TVBC’s 

‘Local Plan 2040 Regulation 18 Stage 1 Public Consultation” consultation on the Local Plan, advising:  

 

“The Council is concerned that increased housing numbers have been allocated without strategic planning 

as to the primary transport routes, particularly for work purposes.  

 

The distance from and access to the centres by public transport (Romsey and Andover) should be 

considered before building in Rural Test Valley.   

 

There are however good transport links from Andover to Winchester and Andover to Basingstoke.  This 

needs to be considered”.   KSPC Planning Committee Minutes – Ref 21/125/PL  

 

3) Dwellings per Site 

 

Resident: How have the number of dwellings per site been determined?   

 

Response: These have been determined within the Housing Paper, “Determination of Number of Sites” – 

NDP Working Group – September 2021.  More than 75% of the parish have requested small sites, but we 

must have 14 dwellings on at least one site to qualify for affordable houses:  

“In order to meet the determined 25% of affordable houses sites of 10 to 14 houses are required. If the 
wishes expressed in the parish survey are to be satisfied, then 3 houses per site will result. With 3 sites 
this results in 9 houses giving a shortfall of one.  

 
By having one site of 14 will provide 4 houses.  Thus, one site of 14, plus 2 sites of 10, results in a total 
of 34 houses and fully satisfies the affordable housing requirement.  

 
In order to meet the additional 7 houses required to satisfy the total of 41, one additional site of 7 is 
required.   

 
The above satisfies as close as possible the criteria determined from the evidence base”.  

Determination of Number of Sites” – NDP Working Group – September 2021.   
 
Resident: Where is the evidence that more than 75% of the parish want small sites? 
 

Response: This is from the May 2016 NDP questionnaire Neighbourhood Development Plan Draft 
2018 | King's Somborne Parish Council (kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk):  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk/ndp/
https://kingssomborne-pc.gov.uk/ndp/
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4) Proposed Location of Dwellings within each Site  

 

Resident: Will it be clear at Regulation 14 where in each site the dwellings will be sited? 

 

Response: Yes.  Current thoughts are within the ‘Site Assessment Phase II Information’ – May 2021, 

as follows, but these will be firmed up as part of the Master Planning.  

 

N.B.  The most recent proposal for dwelling numbers, resolved 13/12/21, is with the proviso that should 

planning be agreed at the ‘Allotments’ site, then the balance of the 41 dwellings would be accommodated 

on sites 148b and 168.  

 

Resident: How much flexibility is there to adjust the figures between the sites? 

 

Response: In consideration of the affordable homes, we believe this would only be possible by 

disregarding one of the sites and increasing the numbers on the others.  The size of the dwellings needs 

to be included within the Regulation 14 consultation as the policy stipulates the number of beds.   

KS3 – Land off Froghill Lane 

Scoped for 15 dwellings.  Most recent proposal – 7 dwellings.  

    

SHELLA 55 – Land East of Furzedown Road  

Scoped for 15 dwellings.  Most recent proposal – 10 dwellings. 
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SHELLA 80 – Land off Winchester Road and New Lane 

Scoped for 7 dwellings.  Most recent proposal – 0 dwellings.  

 

SHELLA 148b – Land at Spencer’s Farm - South 

Scoped for 15 dwellings.  Most recent proposal – 14 dwellings 
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SHELLA 168 – Land off Eldon Road 

Scoped for 15 dwellings.  Most recent proposal – 10 dwellings 

 

5) Outcome of Not Agreeing an NDP 

 

Resident: What happens if we don’t agree an NDP? 

 

Response: We won’t have any input where the developers build. 50% of those that vote must agree.  

 

6) Long-Term Plan  

 

Resident: What is the long-term plan? 

 

Response: Once the plan is in place, it is in place.  However, we should review it, to ensure it is working 

as anticipated.  We are supposed to review the plan every 5 years.  But if we just request minor tweaks 

and keep uniformity with TVBC’s Local Plan, there is a ‘lighter-touch’ approach.  

 

7) Thank you  

 

A resident thanked the Council for all its work, recognising the hours that individual members of the 

Council, all volunteers, had and continue to give, seeking to support the parish through this process.   A 

round of applause was offered as a thank you.  

 

The meeting finished at 9.30pm.  

Liz Manship 

Clerk to King’s Somborne Parish Council 


